30RB060-390, 30XA080-500
Security Grille Package Accessory

Installation Instructions

Part No: OOEFN900000801A, OOEFN900000901A,
OOEFN900001001A, OOEFN900001101A, 0OOEFN900001201A,
OOEFN900001301A, OOEFN900001401A, 0OOEFN900001501A,
OOEFN900001601A, OOEFN900002503A, 00EFN900002504A,
OOEFN900002505A, OOEFN900002506A, 00EFN900002507A,
OOEFN900002508A, OOEFN900002509A, 00EFN900002510A,

O0EFN900002511A, OOEFN900002512A

CONTENTS
Page
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS...................... 1
INTRODUCTION. ............... ..., 1-12
INSTALLATION........... ... ... ... 12-43
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

When installing this accessory, observe precautions in the
literature and on any labels attached to the equipment, and all
other safety precautions that may apply.

* Follow all safety codes.
*  Wear safety glasses and work gloves.
» Use care in handling and installing this accessory.

A WARNING

Electrical shock can cause personal injury and death. Shut
off all power to this equipment during installation. There
may be more than one disconnect switch. Tag all discon-
nect locations to alert others not to restore power until work
is completed.

INTRODUCTION

The accessory security grille packages help to prevent unit
damage by debris or vandalism on 30RB and 30XA chillers.
One accessory kit is required for 30RB unit sizes 060-300 and
30XA unit sizes 080-500. Two accessory kits are required for
30RB duplex sizes 315-390, one for each module. See Table 1
for 30RB modular unit combinations. See Table 2 for accesso-
ry kit usage. See Tables 3-21 for accessory kit contents.

Table 1 — 30RB Modular Combinations

NOTE: Condenser coil trim panels must either be factory
installed or purchased as a field-installed accessory before
security grille installation can be completed.

Check items for shipping damage. If any damage is found,
immediately file a claim with the shipping agent. If any item is
missing or if any part does not assemble properly, notify your
Carrier distributor.

A CAUTION

To avoid damage to the refrigerant coils and electrical com-
ponents, use extreme care when drilling screw holes and
screwing in fasteners.

MODULE UNITS MODULE A MODULE B
30RBA315 30RBA160 30RBA160
30RBA330 30RBA170 30RBA160
30RBA345 30RBA170 30RBA170
30RBA360 30RBA190 30RBA170
30RBA390 30RBA190 30RBA190

NOTE: An “A” in the model number indicates the design series.

Table 2 — Accessory Package Application

UNIT SIZE ACCEssh%I?Y PART UQSTEYD
060,070,080 | 0OEFN900000801A 1

90,100,110 00EFN900000901A 1

120,130,150 | 0OEFN900001001A 1

160,170 00EFN900001101A 1

30RB (units 190 00EFN900001201A 1
with or 210,225 00EFN900001301A 1
without high | 250 00EFN900001401A 1
cﬁﬁgﬁ) 275 00EFN900001501A 1
300 00EFN900001601A 1
315,330,345 | 0OEFN900001101A 2

360 00EFN900001201A 1
00EFN900001101A 1

390 00EFN900001201A 2

080-082 00EFN900002503A 1

090-122 00EFN900002504A 1

30XA (units 140-162 00EFN900002505A 1
without high | 180-202 00EFN900002506A 1
SCCR 220-242 00EFN900002507A 1
option) 555302 00EFN900002508A 1
325-352 00EFN900002509A 1

400-500 00EFN900002510A 1

140-162 00EFN900002505A 1

30XA (units [180-202 00EFN900002506A 1
Wg‘&g:gh 220-242 00EFN900002507A 1
option)  |260-302 00EFN900002511A 1
325-352 00EFN900002512A 1

SCCR — Short Circuit Current Rating

Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.

Catalog No. 04-53300102-01

Printed in U.S.A.

Form 30-17SI

Pg 1

8-12 Replaces: 30-13SI



Table 3 — Accessory Package Contents, 30RB060-080 Units

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION e
00PSN000048600A, Pump/Nozzle Side Support (Approx. 76.75" long) 11 1
00PSN000049500A, Compressor Side Support (Approx. 79.75" long) 24 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSNO000100200A, Comp/Pump Side Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 4
00EFN900000801A 00PSN000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5" x 38.5") 35 2
00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
(See Fig. 2) 00PSN000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25” x 27.5") 37 1
00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 39 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 2
00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25" x 12.75") 45 1
00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 49 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 18
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 8
Table 4 — Accessory Package Contents, 30RB090-110 Units
PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION IEm |- any
00PSN000049600A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Support (Approx. 63" long) 6 1
00PSN000048500A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Support (Approx. 59" long) 10 1
00PSN000049700A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 60.25” long) 20 1
00PSN000049800A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 60.25” long) 23 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75”" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSN000101500A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 1
00PSN000100200A, Pump/Nozzle Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 2
00EFN900000901A 00PSN000101400A, Compressor Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75” x 31.57) 34 2
(See Fig. 3) 00PSN000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSN000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 1
00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 39 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 4
00PSN000101900A, Compressor Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 31.5") 42 1
00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25" x 12.75") 45 1
00PPGO000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 68 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 24
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 10




Table 5 — Accessory Package Contents, 30RB120-150 Units

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION Nl B
00PSN000048400A, Pump/Nozzle Side Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 2
00PSN000049200A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 69.25” long) 21 1
00PSN000049400A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 69.25” long) 22 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75” long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSN000101500A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 2
00PSN000100200A, Comp/Pump Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 4
00PSN000101600A, Compressor Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 30.75" x 31.57) 33 3
00EFN900001001A 00PSN000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
(See Fig. 4) 00PSN000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1
00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 39 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 6
00PSN500091200A, Compressor Side Center (120 only) Support (Approx. 37" long) 43 1
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1
00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End (120 only) Grille (Approx. 47.25" x 12.75") 45 1

00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 89 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 30
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 12

Table 6 — Accessory Package Contents, 30RB160,170,315A/B,330A/B,345A/B,360B Units
PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION IEm o

00PSNO000048900A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 2 1
00PSN000048800A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Support (Approx. 69" long) 8 1
00PSN000050100A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Support (Approx. 59 long) 9 1
00PSN500033800A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 74.5” long) 13 1
00PSN500033700A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 40.75” long) 15 1
00PSNO000049900A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 16 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSNO000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSNO000101500A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 2
00EFN900001101A 00PSNO000100200A, Comp/Pump Side Outside/Center Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 6
00PSNO000101800A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 14.25" x 31.5") 31 3
(See Fig. 5) 00PSN000101600A, Compressor Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 30.75” x 31.5%) 33 1
00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.57) 35 2
00PSNO000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75"x 12.75") 38 1
00PSNO000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 39 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 8
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1

00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 106 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 30
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 14




Table 7 — Accessory Package Contents, 30RB190, 360A, 390A/B Units

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION memno. | SR
00PSN500031600A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Support (Approx. 41.375" long) 1 1
00PSN000048900A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Center Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 2 1
00PSN500031700A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Center Support (Approx. 65.75” long) 5 1
00PSN000049600A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Support (Approx. 63" long) 6 1
00PSN500034200A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 40.75" long) 12 1
00PSN500033800A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 74.5” long) 13 2
00PSN500033700A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 40.75” long) 15 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1

00EFN900001201A 00PSN000101500A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.57) 29 4
00PSNO000100200A, Comp/Pump Side Outside/Center Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 6
(See Fig. 6) 00PSNO000101800A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 14.25” x 31.57) 31 5
00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5" x 38.5") 35 2
00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSN000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.57) 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75"x 12.75") 38 1
00PSNO000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 39 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 10
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1

00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 126 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 32
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 17

Table 8 — Accessory Package Contents, 30RB210, 225 Units
PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION Al e

00PSN000048900A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 2 1
00PSNO000049000A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Support (Approx. 88.5" long) 3 1
00PSNO000048400A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 1
00PSNO000049900A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 16 1
00PSN500033900A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 59.75" long) 18 1
00PSN000050300A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 69" long) 19 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75” long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSNO000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSNO000101500A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 3
00PSN000100200A, Comp/Pump Side Outside/Center Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 6
00EFN900001301A 00PSN000101800A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 14.25” x 31.5") 31 2
(See Fig. 7) 00PSNO000101600A, Compressor Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 30.75" x 31.5") 33 3
00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSNO000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75” x 12.75") 38 1
00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 39 1
00PSNO000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSNO000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 4 10
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1
00PSN500126600A, Compressor Right Side Support (Approx. 35.75" long) 50 1

00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 123 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 34
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 16




Table 9 — Accessory Package Contents, 30RB250 Units

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION e |
00PSN500031600A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Support (Approx. 41.25” long) 1 1
00PSNO000048900A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Support (Approx. 82.75” long) 2 1
00PSNO000049000A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Support (Approx. 88.5” long) 3 1
00PSN000048400A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 1
00PSN500034200A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 40.625" long) 12 1
00PSN500033800A, Compressor Side Right Center Support (Approx. 74.625" long) 13 1
00PSN500033900A, Compressor Side Left Center Support (Approx. 59.75” long) 18 1
00PSNO000050300A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 69" long) 19 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSNO000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1

00EFN900001401A 00PSNO000101500A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 5
00PSNO000100200A, Comp/Pump Side Outside/Center Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 6
(See Fig. 8) 00PSN000101800A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 14.25" x 31.5") 31 4
00PSNO000101600A, Compressor Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 30.75" x 31.5") 33 1
00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.57) 35 2
00PSNO000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1
00PSNO000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 39 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 12
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1
00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 141 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 34
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 19
Table 10 — Accessory Package Contents, 30RB275 Units

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION M |
00PSNO000048900A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 2 1
00PSNO000049000A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Center Support (Approx. 88.5” long) 3 1
00PSN500031800A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Support (Approx. 43.25” long) 4 1
00PSN500031700A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Center Support (Approx. 65.75" long) 5 1
00PSN000049600A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Support (Approx. 63" long) 6 1
00PSN500033800A, Compressor Side Left Center Support (Approx. 74.5” long) 13 1
00PSN500034000A, Compressor Side Right Center Support (Approx. 108" long) 14 1
00PSN500033700A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 40.75" long) 15 1
00PSNO000049900A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 16 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSNO000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1

00EFN900001501A 00PSNO000101500A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 3
00PSNO000100200A, Comp/Pump Side Outside/Center Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 9
(See Fig. 9) 00PSN000101800A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 14.25” x 31.5") 31 5
00PSN000101700A, Compressor Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 26" x 31.5") 32 2
00PSN000101600A, Compressor Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 30.75" x 31.5") 33 1
00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSNO000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1
00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 39 1
00PSNO000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 14
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5" x 3.75") 44 1
00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 162 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 36
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 20




Table 11 — Accessory Package Contents, 30RB300 Units

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION e |
00PSN500031600A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Support (Approx. 41.25” long) 1 1
00PSNO000048900A, Pump/Nozzle Side Left Center Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 2 1
00PSNO000049000A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Left Support (Approx. 88.5” long) 3 1
00PSN500031800A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Right Support (Approx. 43.25” long) 4 1
00PSN500031700A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Center Support (Approx. 65.75” long) 5 1
00PSN000049600A, Pump/Nozzle Side Right Support (Approx. 63" long) 6 1
00PSN500034200A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 40.75” long) 12 1
00PSN500033800A, Compressor Side Left/Right Center Support (Approx. 74.5” long) 13 2
00PSN500034000A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 108" long) 14 1
00PSN500033700A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 40.75" long) 15 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1

00EFN900001601A 00PSNO000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSNO000101500A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 5
(See Fig. 10) 00PSN000100200A, Comp/Pump Side Outside/Center Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 9
00PSN000101800A, Comp/Pump Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 14.25" x 31.57) 31 7
00PSNO000101700A, Compressor Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 26" x 31.57) 32 2
00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSNO000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1
00PSNO000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.57) 39 1
00PSNO000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSNO000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 4 16
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1
00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 182 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 38
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 23
Table 12 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA080,082 Units
PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION Tem | an
00PSN000049600A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 63" long) 6 1
00PSN000048500A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 59" long) 10 1
00PSN500155600A, Compressor Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 15 1
00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 60.25” long) 20 1
00PSN000049800A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 60.25" long) 23 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSN500156200A, Compressor Side Left Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 30 1
00PSNO000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.5") 34 2
00EFN900002503A [ 0oPSN000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
(See Fig. 11) 00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSN000047400A, Lower Left Blank End/Lower Right Control End Grille  (Approx. 21.25"x27.5") | 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38* 1
00PSN500155800A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 117) 39 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 4
00PSN000101900A, Cooler Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 31.5") 42 1
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1
00PSN500156300A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 45 1
00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 69 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 26
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 12

*Iltem 38 used on all voltages except 200/230v.



Table 13 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA090-122 Units

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION e a0y
00PSN000048400A, Compressor Side Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 2
00PSN500156400A, Compressor Side Left Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 17 1
00PSN500156800A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 18 1
00PSN500161300A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 107.25” long) 19 1
00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 59" long) 20 1
00PSN500156700A, Comp Side Left Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 24 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSN000101500A, Cooler Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.57) 29 1

00EFN900002504A | 90PSN500156500A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 31 1
00PSNO000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.5") 34 2
(See Fig-12)  '90pPSN000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSN000047400A, Lower Left Blank End/Lower Right Control End Grille (Approx. 21.25” x 27.5") 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75"x 12.75") 38* 1
00PSN500155800A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 117) 39 1
00PSNO000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5" x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 6
00PSNO000101900A, Cooler Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 31.5") 42 1
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1

00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — | 87 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 28
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 14
*ltem 38 used on all voltages except 200/230v.
Table 14 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA140-162 Units
PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION ITEm | ano

00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 1 1

00PSN000048900A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 2 1

00PSN000050100A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 59" long) 9 1

00PSN500161200A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 87.25" long) 16 1

00PSN500156400A, Compressor Side Left Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 17 1

00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 59" long) 20 1

00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25" x 12.75") 21 1

00PSN500159800A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 31.5") 22 1

00PSN000049800A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 60.25” long) 23 1

00PSN500156700A, Comp Side Left Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 24 1

00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2

00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75” long) 26 1

00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1

00EFN900002505A 00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1

(See Fig. 13) 00PSN000101500A, Cooler Side Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.57) 29 1
00PSN000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.5") 34 2

00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2

00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1

00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2

00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1

00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5" x 227) 40 2

00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 8

00PSNO000101900A, Cooler Side Left/Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25"x 31.5") 42 3

00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5" x 3.75") 44 1

00PSN500156300A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 45 1

00PPGO000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 105 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 30
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 11




Table 15 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA180-202 Units

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. | QTY USED
00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.57) 1 1
00PSN000048400A, Compressor Side Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 2
00PSN500160500A, Pump/Nozzle Side Center Support (Approx. 22" long) 8 1
00PSN500161200A, Cooler Side Center Support (Approx. 87.25” long) 16 1
00PSN500156400A, Compressor Side Left Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75” x 31.5") 17 1
00PSN500156800A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 18 1
00PSN500161300A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 107.25" long) 19 1
00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 59" long) 20 1
00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25" x 12.75") 21 1
00PSN500156700A, Comp Side Left Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 24 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1

00EFN900002506A 00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSNO000101500A, Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 2
(See Fig. 14) 00PSN500156500A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75” x 31.5) 31 1
00PSN000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.5") 34 2
00PSN000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.57) 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1
00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 39 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 10
00PSN000101900A, Comp/Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 31.5") 42 4
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5" x 3.75") 44 1
00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 123 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 32
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 14
Table 16 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA220-242 Units
PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. | QTY USED
00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 1 1
00PSN000048400A, Compressor Side Left/Right Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 2
00PSN000050100A, Compressor Side Right Center Support (Approx. 59" long) 9* 1
00PSN000100200A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 11* 1
00PSN500161200A, Cooler Side Center Support (Approx. 87.25" long) 16 2
00PSN500156400A, Compressor Side Left Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 17 1
00PSN500156800A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 18 1
00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 59" long) 20 1
00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25" x 12.75") 21 1
00PSNO000049800A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 60.25" long) 23 1
00PSN500156700A, Comp Side Left Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 24 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00EFN900002507A | 00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
(See Fig. 15) 00PSN000101500A, Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.57) 29 2
00PSN500156500A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 31 1
00PSNO000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.5") 34 2
00PSN000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.57) 35 2
00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSN000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.57) 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75"x 12.75") 38 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 12
00PSN000101900A, Comp/Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25” x 31.5") 42~ 6
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5" x 3.75") 44 1
00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 142 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 34
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 15

*ltems 9 and 11 not used on 200/230-volt units or 460 and 575-volt units with the high short circuit current rating (SCCR) option. Refer to Fig. 15 for
use of item 42.



Table 17 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA260-302 Units without High SCCR Option

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION Tem

00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 1 1
00PSN000049000A, Compressor Side Right Center Support (Approx. 88.5” long) 3 1
00PSN000048400A, Compressor Side Left/Right Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 2
00PSNO000100200A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.57) 11 1
00PSN500161200A, Cooler Side Center Support (Approx. 87.25" long) 16 2
00PSN500156400A, Compressor Side Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75”x 31.5") 17 2
00PSN500161300A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 107.25” long) 19 1
00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 59" long) 20 1
00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25” x 12.75") 21 1
00PSN500156700A, Comp Side Right/Left Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 24 2
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00EFN900002508A 00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSNO000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
(See Fig. 16) 00PSN000101500A, Comp/Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.57) 29 4
00PSNO000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.5") 34 2
00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSNO000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5" x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 14
00PSNO000101900A, Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 31.5") 42 5
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1

00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 158 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 36
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 16

SCCR — Short Circuit Current Rating
Table 18 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA260-302 Units with High SCCR Option
PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION mem L

00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 1 1
00PSNO000049000A, Compressor Side Right Center Support (Approx. 88.5” long) 3 1
00PSN000048400A, Compressor Side Left/Right Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 1
00PSN500453600A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 37.4" long) 8 1
00PSN500161200A, Cooler Side Center Support (Approx. 87.25" long) 16 2
00PSN500156400A, Compressor Side Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.57) 17 2
00PSN500161300A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 107.25" long) 19 1
00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 59” long) 20 1
00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25" x 12.75") 21 1
00PSN500156700A, Comp Side Right/Left Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 24 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00EFN900002511A 00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
(See Fig. 17) 00PSN000101500A, Comp/Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 3
00PSNO000100200A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 30 2
00PSNO000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.5") 34 2
00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5" x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 14
00PSNO000101900A, Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 31.5") 42 5
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1

00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 158 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 36
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 16

SCCR — Short Circuit Current Rating



Table 19 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA325-352 Units without High SCCR Option

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. QTY USED

00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 1 1

00PSN500031800A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 43.25” long) 4 1

00PSN500031700A, Compressor Side Right Center Support (Approx. 65.75" long) 5 1

00PSN000049600A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 63" long) 6 1

00PSN000048400A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 1

00PSN000100200A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.5") 11 1

00PSN500161200A, Cooler Side Center Support (Approx. 87.25” long) 16 3

00PSN500156400A, Compressor Side Left Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 17 1

00PSN500156800A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 18 1

00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 59” long) 20 1

00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25" x 12.75") 21 1

00PSNO000049800A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 60.25” long) 23 1

00PSN500156700A, Comp Side Left Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 24 1

00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2

00PSNO000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1

00EFN900002509A 00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
(See Fig. 18) 00PSNO000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSN000101500A, Comp/Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 4

00PSN500156500A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 31 1

00PSN500160400A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 41.25” long) 32 1

00PSNO000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.5") 34 2

00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2

00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45 x 27.5") 36 1

00PSN000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2

00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1

00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2

00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 16

00PSNO000101900A, Comp/Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25” x 31.5") 42 7

00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1

00PPGO000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 177 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 38
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 18

SCCR — Short Circuit Current Rating

10



Table 20 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA325-352 Units with High SCCR Option

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. QTY USED
00PSNO000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 1 1
00PSN500031800A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 43.25" long) 4 1
00PSN500031700A, Compressor Side Right Center Support (Approx. 65.75” long) 5 1
00PSN000049600A, Compressor Side Right Support (Approx. 63 long) 6 1
00PSN000048400A, Compressor Side Left Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 1
00PSN500453500A, Compressor Side Lower Grille (Approx. 23.62" x 31.57) 10 1
00PSN500161200A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 87.25” long) 16 3
00PSN500156400A, Compressor Side Left Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 17 1
00PSN500156800A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 18 1
00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 59” long) 20 1
00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25” x 12.75") 21 1
00PSN000049800A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 60.25" long) 23 1
00PSN500156700A, Comp Side Left Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 24 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2
00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75” long) 26 1

00EFN900002512A 00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1
00PSNO000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1

(See Fig. 19) 00PSN000101500A, Comp/Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 3
00PSN000100200A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 38" x 31.57) 30 1

00PSN500156500A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 31 1

00PSN500160400A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 41.25” long) 32 1

00PSNO000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.57) 34 2

00PSNO000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2

00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1

00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.5") 37 2

00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75" x 12.75") 38 1

00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 22") 40 2

00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 16

00PSNO000101900A, Comp/Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 31.57) 42 7

00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1

00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 177 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 38
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 18

SCCR — Short Circuit Current Rating

11



Table 21 — Accessory Package Contents, 30XA400-500 Units

PART NO. ITEM PART NO. AND DESCRIPTION il A
00PSN000047700A, Lower Left Control End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 1 1
00PSN500031800A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 43.25” long) 4 1/2*
00PSN000048400A, Compressor Side Left/Right Support (Approx. 82.75" long) 7 2
00PSN500160500A, Compressor Side Center/Right Support (Approx. 22.5” long) 8 2
00PSN000101800A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 14.25" x 31.5") 13 0/1*
00PSN000101600A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 30.75" x 31.5") 14 0/1*
00PSN500161200A, Cooler Side Center Support (Approx. 87.25” long) 16 3/4*
00PSN500156400A, Compressor Side Left Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 17 1
00PSN500156800A, Comp Side Right Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 18 2
00PSN500161300A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 107.25” long) 19 1/0*
00PSN000049700A, Cooler Side Left Support (Approx. 59" long) 20 1
00PSN500061700A, Middle Control End Grille (Approx. 47.25" x 12.75") 21 1
00PSN000049800A, Cooler Side Right Support (Approx. 60.25" long) 23 0/1*
00PSN500156700A, Comp Side Left Center Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 24 1
00PSN000048700A, Condenser End Top Support (Approx. 71.25” long) 25 2

00EFN900002510A 00PSN000049100A, Middle Support at Blank End (Approx. 72.75" long) 26 1
00PSN500159100A, Top Control Panel Support (Approx. 73.5” long) 27 1

(See Fig. 20 and 21) 00PSN000049300A, Lower Control Panel Support (Approx. 50.5” long) 28 1
00PSNO000101500A, Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 45" x 31.5") 29 4
00PSN500156500A, Compressor Side Right Lower Grille (Approx. 37.75" x 31.5") 31 2
00PSN500160400A, Compressor Side Center Support (Approx. 41.25” long) 32 1
00PSN000101400A, Cooler Side Outside Lower Grille (Approx. 49.75" x 31.5") 34 2
00PSN000046900A, Upper Blank End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 38.5") 35 2
00PSN000047300A, Lower Right Blank End Grille (Approx. 45" x 27.5") 36 1
00PSNO000047400A, Lower Left Blank End Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 27.57) 37 2
00PSN500099800A, Middle Control Right Side Grille (Approx. 19.75"x 12.75") 38 1
00PSN000046800A, Top Control End Grille (Approx. 35.5” x 227) 40 2
00PSN000047600A, Condenser Opening Grille (Triangular) 41 18/20*
00PSN000101900A, Comp/Cooler Side Lower Grille (Approx. 21.25" x 31.5") 42 9/10*
00PSN500061800A, Middle Control Right Side Support (Approx. 26.5” x 3.75") 44 1
00PPG000000701A, 801A, Grille Male/Female Fastener — 211 each
00PPN500000401A, M4.8 Sheet Metal Screw — 42
00PPN500000302A, M6 Sheet Metal Screw — 21

*Quantities given are for sizes 400/450,500 units.

1.

INSTALLATION (Fig. 1-39)

Disconnect all power to unit.

2. On the compressor side (30RB units) or the cooler side

(30XA units) of the chiller only, remove each metal
condenser coil trim cover. Removing the metal condenser
coil trim covers is required to install the sheet metal parts
that support the grilles. See Fig. 1.

. Use Tables 3-21 to determine which unit size and figure

to use as a reference. Use the M4.8 and M6 screws
supplied to install the sheet metal grille supports around
the perimeter of the chiller as shown in Fig. 2-21.
Compressor side (30RB units) and cooler side (30XA
units) supports secure to the corner post at the ends, to the
bottom of the trim panel supports and to each other in
some cases. Water connection side (30RB) and compres-
sor side (30XA) supports attach to the heavy gage coil
rails directly below the condenser coils. Control panel
and blank end supports attach to corner posts, coil support
post and top condenser coil caps. Refer to Fig. 22-25 for
views of all sides of a chiller with the metal supports
attached.

12

4. All grilles use a male fastener and a female fastener for

securing to the metal supports installed in Step 3. Snap a
male fastener into each rectangular opening in all metal
supports installed as well as the sides of all metal con-
denser coil covers. Similarly, push a female fastener into
each round hole of all wire grilles. Install the fastener
from the flat side of the grille plate as shown in Fig. 26.

NOTE: A 93, in. drill bit is provided with each accessory
kit to drill grille post holes in the chiller base frame. Mark
and drill holes if required for a proper fit. See Fig. 31-39.

. All lower grilles have small tabs or offset legs for place-

ment in a metal support or chiller base frame. Install the
grilles around the perimeter of the chiller and push the
fasteners together. The fasteners will lightly pop into
place.

. Replace the metal condenser coil covers removed in

Step 2. Install upper grilles between all coil covers. See
Fig. 27-30 for views of all sides of a chiller with all grilles
in place.

. When all grilles are properly installed and fastened,

restore power to unit.



Fig. 1 — Condenser Trim Panel Removed for Support Installation

(30RB Unit Shown)

WATER CONNECTION

30RB060-080

Fig. 2 — Metal Support and Grille Placement

13



COMPRESSOR
SIDE

Fig. 3 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30RB090-110

WATER CONNECTION
SIDE

WATER CONNECTION

COMPRESSOR
SIDE

30

Fig. 4 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30RB120-150

14



COMPRESSOR
SIDE

N —— — —

COMPRESSOR
SIDE

WA Y ——

|V W W W W W W ./~
N W W W W W W W\ \ W WD W W
| W W W W 0 W W W W -
| W v 0 W - -

WATER CONNECTION
WATER CONNECTION

a4y

Fig. 5 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30RB160,170,315A/B,330A/B,345A/B,360B

Fig. 6 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30RB190,360A,390A/B
15



WATER CONNECTION

COMPRESSOR
SIDE

7 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30RB210,225

Fig

WATER CONNECTION

COMPRESSOR
SIDE

Fig. 8 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30RB250

16



COMPRESSOR
SIDE

COMPRESSOR
SIDE

SIDE

WATER CONNECTION

WATER CONNECTION
Fig. 9 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30RB275

Fig. 10 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30RB300
17



NOTE: Item 38 used on all
voltages except 200/230 v.

COOLER SIDE

Fig. 11 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA080,082

31

COMPRESSOR SIDE

COOLER SIDE

NOTE: Item 38 used on all
voltages except 200/230 v.

Fig. 12 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA090-122
18



COMPRESSOR SIDE

SEE DETAIL

COOLER SIDE

PANEL END CONFIGURATION
FOR 460 and 575V WITH HIGH SCCR

OPTION ONLY

PANEL END CONFIGURATION
FOR 200/230V ONLY

Fig. 13 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA140-162

COMPRESSOR SIDE

COOLER SIDE

SEE DETAIL B

OPTION ONLY

PANEL END CONFIGURATION
FOR 460 and 575V WITH HIGH SCCR

PANEL END CONFIGURATION
FOR 200/230V ONLY

Fig. 14 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA180-202

19



COOLER SIDE

NOTE: Not used on 200/230-volt units or 460 and 575-volt

units with the high SCCR option.

COMPRESSOR SIDE

COMPRESSOR SIDE

Fig. 15 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA220-242

SEE DETAIL B
SEE DETAIL B

Fig. 16 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA260-302 Units Without High SCCR Option
20



3

COMPRESSOR SIDE

—
=y

o
~

@

Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA260-302 Units With High SCCR Option

Fig. 17 —

COMPRESSOR SIDE

COOLER SIDE

Fig. 18 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA325-352 Units Without High SCCR Option

21



COOLER SIDE

ion

352 Units With High SCCR Opt

Fig. 19 — Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA325

COMPRESSOR SIDE

COOLER SIDE

Metal Support and Grille Placement, 30XA400

Fig. 20 —

22



L]
o S e - D~ |
[ ] @ [ ]
. [ |
o RN
W m = HE/ L
@ Q ES HIY 7 [N
o ) 5] i Y
o o g E EIH
||||| O 5 2
T====\ Q S - I
TR S b I
S e e =
=TT —_— Q : '
™
t, g
; L=
o ° 1 = 1
s = A ]
5 o d
2
.m
C]
©
P n
==Y ©
L SR eawiany =
a [e,
[ U . == === w S—
< .~ ==
& 5= a —
— TETER TN oA Ta R
i L
P - (um!
s SR o
3 = = \
=_= @
SEEERR —_ W =
e ....__.___:_s:l_s [ )\
i L Q

&£ i - e

SEE DETAIL B

Fig. 23 — Control Panel End with
Metal Supports/Grilles Installed (30RB090 Shown)
23

Fig. 22 — Compressor Side with
Metal Supports Installed (30RB090 Shown)



Fig. 24 — Blank End with
Metal Supports Installed (30RB090 Shown)

e
S
s

Fig. 25 — Water Connection Side with
Metal Supports/Grilles Installed (30RB090 Shown)

24

Fig. 26 — Rubber Fastener Installation in Grille

Fig. 27 — Compressor Side,
Installation Complete (30RB150 Shown)



o]

I

J# — — L 'M M —
j\Ei‘E_“F'» 14\ ~HRAA] %
Al - [ DN izl
g2t MErmin T
: RN i

°
oL

Fig. 28 — Control Panel End,
Installation Complete (30RB150 Shown)

Fig. 29 — Water Connection Side,

Fig. 30— Blank End,

Installation Complete (30RB150 Shown)

25

Installation Complete (30RB150 Shown)




WATER CONNECTION SIDE

o
| —
Nl

o
—
|

26

2112.62
[83.171]

1812.6°2
[71.36]

1572.6°2
[61.91]

1272.62
[50.10]

809.62
[31.87]

569.62
[22.43]

[10.61]

0.00
[0.00]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 31 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB060-080



COMPRESSOR SIDE

o]

gl

0|

o]

27

2120.52
[83.49]

1820.52
[71.671]

1580.52
[62.23]

1280.52
[50.41]

1117.52
[44.00]

517.52
[22.14]

217.52
(10.93]

0.00
[0.00]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 31 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB060-080 (cont)



WATER CONNECTION SIDE

o
—

=)
—

28

3299.81
[129.9]

2999.87
[(118.11]

2159.81
[108.7]

2459 .81
[96.8]

2301.46
[90.6]

194146
[76.4]

1641.46
[64.6]

1281.46
[50.5]

1122.81
[44.2]

0.00
[0.01]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 32 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB090-110



COMPRESSOR SIDE

gl

o]

o]

o]

o]

o]

gl

3316.03

[130.55]

2896.03

[114.02]

2416.03

[95.12]

2116.03

[83.31]
1950.86

[76.81]

1650.86

[64.99]

1417.52

[55.81]

997.52

[39.27]

517.52

[20.37]
O[

217.52

29

[8.56]

0.00
— [0.00]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 32 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB090-110 (cont)



30

WATER CONNECTION SIDE

4495,

[176.

4195,

[165.

3955.

[155.

3655.

[143.
3491

[137.

3131

[123.

2831

(1.

2411

2308

1948

[64.

1288

[44.

49
991

49
18]

49
731

49
92]

.99

48]

.99

31]

.99

50]

.99
[97.32]

49
[90.89]

.49
[76.711]

1648.49

90]

49

[50.73]
1124.99

29]

824.99
[32.48]

584.99
[23.03]

284.99
(11.22]

0.00
— [0.00]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 33 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB120-150



o]

o]

o]

o]

o]

o]

COMPRESSOR SIDE

31

L1t

4206

(165

(144

(138

3666.

3516.

Z’— i 1506 .09

411

.09
.59]

3966.09
[156.135]

09
331

09
.43]

3216.09
[126.62]

.09

—_, N
— O
—_—

811
.84

—~ W oo

—_ N
———
[}

.24]

2423.84
0 [95.43]

2123.84

T [83.62]

1905.09

[75.00]

1605.09

[63.19]

1305.09

[51.38]
115.09

(RA
[43.90]

815.09

[32.09]

575.09

[22.64]

275.09

[10.83]

0.00
[0.00]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 33 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB120-150 (cont)



|

WATER CONNECTION SIDE

32

5690.

[ [224.
o

5390.

[ene.
9150.

[202.

Al L

4691

4331

4031

3611

2510

2111

1571

1271

1114

0.00

4850.
[190.

[184.
[170.

[158.

[144.

3513.
[138.

3213.
[126.

2973.
(1.

°[ 2613,
[105.

00
02]

00
20]

00
761

00
94]

.50
701

.50
53]

.50
721

.50
551

00
311

00
50]

00
05]

00
241

.50

[98.84]

2270.50
[89.39]

.95
o[ [83.38]

1817.95
[71.57]

.95

[62.12]

.95

[50.31]

.95

[43.90]

814.95
[32.08]

574.95
[22.64]

o
[ 274.95
[10.82]

[0.00]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 34 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB160,170



COMPRESSOR SIDE

33

-
-

e bbb ey e

Ll

.||I|II||l

N SN N B T AT

5100

[224.

5400.
[21e.

5160.
[203.

4860 .
341

4697.
[184.

4397.
[173.

(191

4097.

(161

3096,

(121

2856,
(12,
2110.
[106.

2350
[92.

2050
[80.

1690
[66.
1530
[60.

1290
[50.

1125
[44.

825.
[32.

9895.
[23.

.09
411]

09
60]

09
15]

09

09
92]

09
111

09
2301

09
891

09
44]
89
73]

.89
53]
.89
741]

.89
511

.89
27]

.89
821

.09
29]

09
48]

09
04]

85.09

2
(n

0.00
(0.0

221

0]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 34 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB160,170 (cont)



WATER CONNECTION SIDE

3293.15
[129.65]

2993.15
[117.84]

2153.15
[108.39]

2453.15
[96.58]

2294.65
[90.34]

1934.65
[76.17]

1634.65
[64.36]

1274.65
[50.18]

1114.65

[43.88]
814.65

[32.07]
514.65

[22.62]
214.65

[10.811113.90

[4.48]
0.00

3303.15

[130.03]
3003.15

[118.23]
2163.15

[108.79]
2463.15

[96.97]

2300.15
[90.56]

2000.15

[78.75]
1760.15

[69.30]
1460.15

[57.49]
1300.65

[51.21]
940.65

[37.03]
640.65

[25.22]

280.65

34

[11.05]
0.00

[0.00]

[136.06]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 35 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB190



COMPRESSOR SIDE

T~

L

10158.91

[399.

96]

9618.
[378.

91
701

9214,
[362.

70
181

T~

8709.
[342.

8409.

(331

8049.
[316.

50
89]
50
.08]
50
91]

—T~

—T~

1649,
[301.

3095.

(121

2855.
(112.

50
16]

70
. 881
70
431]

T~

2350
[92.
2050
[80.
1690
[66.

.50
541
.50
731

.50
561

1290
[50.

.50
811

T~

—

35

824.
[32.
584.

[23.
284.

(1.
0.00
(0.0

69
47]

69
021
69
21]
0]

1889.
[310.

2110,
[106.

1530.

17
91
5]

.10
23]

.50
071

50
61]

50
71]

50

[60.26]

1124,

69

[44.28]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 35 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB190 (cont)



WATER CONNECTION SIDE

6883.44
[271.00]

6583.44
[259.19]

6343.44
[249.14]

(231

5879.
491

5519.
[217.

5219.
[205.

94

94
321

94
511

6043.44
[237.93]

4859.94

4696 .
[184.

4336
[170.

4036
[158.

3676,
(144,

44
901

44
731

44
92]

44
74]

26.49]

12.94
(1.

05]

2510.69
[98.85]

2117,
[83.38]

1817,
[71.57]

1577,
[62.12]

94

94

94

0.00

114,
[43.90]

814.94
[32.08]

514.94
[22.64]

274.94
[10.82]

94

[0.00]

36

[191.34]

3512.94
[138.30]

2672.94
[105.23]

2270.69
[89.40]

1277.94
[50.31]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 36 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB210,225



COMPRESSOR SIDE

6894.09
[271.42]

— T~

_

6594.09

[259.61]

6054.09

[238.35]

5591.09

— T~

[220.12]
5291.09

L~

[208.311]

6354.09

[250.1

6]

5891.09
[231.93]

5087.

41871. 34

——— (188 48]

44817 . 34

[176.67]

4290.

— T

4050.09

[159.45]

[168.

3904

3544 .89

[139.56]
3244 .89

— T~

[127.75]

2884.89

[113.58]

1905.09

— T~

L~

[75.00]
1605.09

[63.19]
1305.09

[51.38]

(153

815.09

— T~

—_

[32.09]
575.09

[22.64]
275.09

[10.83]

0.00

37

[0.00]

11
(43

34

[200.29]

09
90]

.89
.14]

5.09
1901

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 36 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB210,225 (cont)



WATER CONNECTION SIDE

8077,
[318.

1177,
[306.

13
00]

13
191]

1231.
[284.

13
93]

6713,
[264.

6413.
[252.

6053.
[238.

63
321

63
511

63
331

5530.
[217.

5230.
[205.

48170
(1971,

4406 .
(113,
4166 .
[164.
3866.
[152.

63
491]
63
04]
63
23]

3464.
[136.
.63

3311

[130.
.63

3011

[118.
.63
[109.

2171

38
391]

381

571
121]

1531.13
[296.74]

71073.63
[278.49]

5890.13
[231.89]

4706.63
[185.30]

3704.38
[145.84]

2471.63

2308.

63

[90.89]

2008.

63

[79.08]

1768.

63

[69.63]

1468.
821

[57.

63

38

949.38
[37.38]

649.38
[25.57]

289.
[

0.00

38
391

[0.00]

[97.311]

1309.38
[51.55]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 37 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB250



COMPRESSOR SIDE

—T~~

8088.51
[318.45]

.51
.63]
.51
191

— T~

51
.96
.51
151

Y
2341

— T~

— T~

4290.
[168.

4050.
[ [159.

Y
.29]

.51
. 48]

251
2301

51
921
51
41]

— T~

— T~

(113

1905

— [75.
| 1605

[63.

1305
[51.

3545.
— [139.

il | 3245,
[127.

2885.

31
58]

31
11]

31
.60]

.09
00]

.09
19]

.09
381

— T~

39

0.00
(0.0

i | 81509
| [32.09]

—— 575.09
[22.64]

275.09
[10.83]

0]

1248 .51

[285.31]

6285.51

[247.46]

3905. 31

[153.75]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 37 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB250 (cont)



COMPRESSOR SIDE

|

9212.00
[365.04]

8972.
[353.

8132.
[343.

00
23]

00
78]

8213.
[325.

7913.

(311

1613.
[299.
| 7253,

[285.

50
73]

50
.56]
50
741
50
571

6795.
[267.
6555.
[258.

00
52]
00
07]

6255.00
[246.26]

9852
(230

.50
411

5403.
[212.

5163.
[203.
4863.

(191

00
121
00
21]
00
.46]

8432.00
[331.97]

7095.00
[279.33]

6092.50
[239.86]

5703.00
[224.53]

4696.50

4336.
— [170.

4036 .
[158.

3676.
(144,

50
73]
50
92]
50
741

[184.90]

3513.00

3213.

- [126.
2973.
(1.
2673.
[105.

00
501
00
05]
00
24]

[138.31]

2510.75

22170.

[89.

75
401

[98.85]
2118.00

1818.00

1578

1218
[50.

- [71.58]

.00

— [62.13]

.00
32]

[83.39]

40

815.

— [32.

5715.
[22.

00
09]
00
64]

.00
.83]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 38 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB275



COMPRESSOR SIDE

T~

9282.06
[365.44]
8982.06
[353.62]
8742.06
[344.18]
8442 .06
[332.36]

T~

T~

7979.06
[314.14]

71679.06
[302.33]

6678.59
[262.94]
6438.59
[253.49]
6138.59
[241.68]

T~

5692.359
[224.12]
345259
[214.67]

5001.09
[196.89]

8219.06
[325.95]

5992.59
[235.93]

5152.59
[202.86]

4761.09

4461.09
[175.63]

[187.44]
4311.09

T~

T~

4071.09
[160.28]

3096.09
[121.89]
2856.09
[112.44]

[169.73]

2710.89

T~

2350.89
[92.55]

2050.89
[80.74]

1690.89
[66.57]

[106.73]

1530.89

1290.89
[50.82]

[60.27]
1125.09

T~

41

825.09
[32.48]
585.09
[23.04]
285.09
[11.221]
0.00
[0.00]

[44.29]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 38 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB275 (cont)



WATER CONNECTION SIDE

10468.76
[412.16]

10168.76

[400.34]
9928.76

[390.90]

9110
(358
8810
[346

9470.31

[372.85]
231

671

231

. 861

8450 .31
[332.69]

7991

[314.

1731

[305.

7451

[293.

16
64]
16

191]
.16

381

9628.16
[379.09]

8291.76
[326.45]

1289.26

7049.
[277.

26
53]

[286.98]
6899.76

6599.
[259.
6359.
[250.
6059.
[238.

16
831
76
381
16
571

[271.64]

5893.26

5533.
[enr.

5233.
[206.

4873.

(191

26
84]
26
03]
26
861

[232.02]

4709.76

4409.

[173.
4169.

[164.
3869.
[152.

16

61]
16

16]
16

351

[185.42]

3107.51

3467,
[136.

91
52]

[145.97]
3314.76

3014.
[118.
2174,
[109.

2474
[or7.

76
69]
16

241]
.16

43]

[130.50]

2311.76

20M1

[79.
1771

[69,
1411

[57.

.16
20]
.16

75]
16

94]

[91.01]

1312.51

42

952.
[37.
652.
[25.
292.
(1.
0.00
(0.0

51
501

51
691
51
521

0]

[51.67]

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 39 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB300



COMPRESSOR SIDE

3095,
[121.
2855,
[112.

2350
[92.
2050
[80.

1690
[66.

.50
54]
.50
73]

.50
56 ]

1290
[50.

.50
81]

43

824,
[32.
584,

[23.
284.

(11
0.00
(0.0

69
47]
69

02]
69

211

0]

9918.
[390.

9454.
(372,

9069.
[357.

1889.
(310,

5992.
[235.

5000.
[196.

— I~
o
o —
o o

— o
o
o —
o> O

—_ =

530.
60.26]

124.
44.28]

50
61]

20

70
88]

.10
AN

.50
1]

50

69

NOTE: Dimensions are provided in mm [inches].

Fig. 39 — Grille Post Holes, 30RB300 (cont)



Copyright 2012 Carrier Corporation

Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.
Catalog No. 04-53300102-01 Printed in U.S.A. Form 30-17SI Pg 44 8-12 Replaces: 30-13SI



	CONTENTS
	SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS
	INTRODUCTION
	30RB Modular Combinations
	Accessory Package Application
	Accessory Package Contents
	30RB060-080
	30RB090-110
	30RB120-150
	30RB160,170,315A/B,330A/B,345A/B,360B
	30RB190, 360A, 390A/B
	30RB210, 225
	30RB250
	30RB275
	30RB300
	30XA080,082
	30XA090-122
	30XA140-162
	30XA180-202
	30XA220-242
	30XA260-302
	30XA325-352
	30XA400-500


	INSTALLATION
	Condenser Trim Panel Removed
	Metal Support and Grille Placement
	30RB060-080
	30RB090-110
	30RB120-150
	30RB160,170,315A/B,330A/B,345A/B,360B
	30RB190,360A,390A/B
	30RB210,225
	30RB250
	30RB275
	30RB300
	30XA080,082
	30XA090-122
	30XA140-162
	30XA180-202
	30XA220-242
	30XA260-302
	30XA325-352
	30XA400
	30XA450,500

	Metal Supports Installed
	Installation Complete
	Grille Post Holes
	30RB060-080
	30RB090-110
	30RB120-150
	30RB160,170
	30RB190
	30RB210,225
	30RB250
	30RB275
	30RB300



